

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MAIN CASE No: **C.R.P.No.1435 of 2025**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	25-04-2025	<u>TVK,J</u> Issue notice to respondents. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents by RPAD/Speed Post and file proof of service in the Registry. List after Summer Vacation, 2025. <u>I.A. No.1 of 2025</u> Heard Sri K.Raji Reddy, learned Senior Counsel for Sri M.Venkatram Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner, and perused the record. It is contended by the petitioner that the 2nd respondent herein cannot maintain I.A.No.135/2024 in O.S.No.59/2010 before the trial Court, since, this Court in C.R.P.No.2931 of 2022 had declared him to be not necessary party to the suit vide O.S.No.59/2010. <i>Prima facie</i>, I find force in the above submission. Therefore, there shall stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.59/2010 on the file of Senior Civil Judge at Suryapet till next date of hearing. 25-04-2025 Note :- Issue CC by 26-04-2025 B/o. Vsv	Transferred to the I.O. folder before making corrections