

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1435 OF 2025

Between:

P.Ravindernath, Son of late Dr. Potu Pullaiah Aged 82 years,
Occ. Agriculture, R/O H.No.2-1-170, Amaravathinagar, Suryapet town
and district.

Petitioner
(Respondent/Defendant)

AND

1. Dr. P. Ashwini Kumar, S/o. late Pullaiah, Aged 80 years,
Occ. Doctor, R/o. 1-4-104, Near Canara Bank, Suryapet.
2. Dr. P. Vijay Kumar, Son of late P. Pullaiah, Aged 68 years,
Occ. Medical Practitioner, R/o KBRS Shaila Villas, Flat No.304, Near
Villa Marie College, Gulmohar Avenue, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Plaintiffs

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri VENKATRAM REDDY MANTUR presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to be aggrieved by the order dated 28.03.2025 made in I.A.No.135/2024 in O.S.No.59/2010 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge at Suryapet, the Petitioner herein presents this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VENKATRAM REDDY MANTUR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Dr. P. Ashwini Kumar, S/o. late Pullaiah, R/o. 1-4-104, Near Canara Bank, Suryapet.
2. Dr. P. Vijay Kumar, Son of late P. Pullaiah, R/o KBRS Shaila Villas, Flat No.304, Near Villa Marie College, Gulmohar Avenue, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.

are directed to as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition/appeal and the affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents by RPAD/Speed Post and file proof of service in the Registry.

List after Summer Vacation, 2025.

**SD/-P.PADMANABHA REDDY
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dr. P. Ashwini Kumar, S/o. late Pullaiah, R/o. 1-4-104, Near Canara Bank, Suryapet. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. Dr. P. Vijay Kumar, Son of late P. Pullaiah, R/o KBRS Shaila Villas, Flat No.304, Near Villa Marie College, Gulmohar Avenue, Somajiguda, Hyderabad. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. VENKATRAM REDDY MANTUR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TVK, J

DATED:25/04/2025

LIST AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1435 of 2025

