

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 1435 OF 2025**

Between:

P.Ravindernath, Son of late Dr. Potu Pullaiah

...Petitioner

AND

1. Dr. P. Ashwini Kumar, S/o. late Pullaiah, Aged 80 years, Occ. Doctor, R/o. 1-4-104, Near Canara Bank, Suryapet.
2. Dr. P. Vijay Kumar, Son of late P. Pullaiah, Aged 68 years, Occ. Medical Practitioner, R/o KBRS Shaila Villas, Flat No.304, Near Villa Marie College, Gulmohar Avenue, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Plaintiffs

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.59/2010 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge's Court, Suryapet, pending disposal of CRP No.1435 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 25.04.2025, 11.07.2025, 25.07.2025 & 07.05.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VENKATRAM REDDY MANTUR Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 21.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge's Court, Suryapet,
2. One CC to SRI. VENKATRAM REDDY MANTUR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:30.12.2025

NOTE: LIST ON 21.01.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP.No.1435 of 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

